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I, the undersigned counsel for Petitioners, filed with the Clerk of
the Thurston County Superior Court on September 30, 2010, and with the
Clerk of the Washington Court of Appeals, the attached Notice of Appeal,
and did serve said Notice of Appeal on the parties listed below on October
1, 2010, as follows:

Marta De Leon By Legal Messenger
Office of Attorney General

1125 Washington Street

Olympia, WA 98504

Alan M. Singer By Legal Messenger
Legal Affairs Division

Office of Insurance Commissioner

Hearings Unit

5000 Captiol Boulevard

Olympia, WA 98504-0255

Office of Insurance Commissioner By Legal Messenger
Hearings Unit
5000 Capitol Boulevard
Olympia, WA 98504-0255
I declare and state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the

State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this { day of October, 2010.

DAVIES PE/A?)N, P.C.

BRIAN M. KING, WSB #29197

Attorneys for Petitioners
kk / s:\16xxx\164xx\16432\1 \plead\judicial review\notice of filing notice of appeal.doc




ATTACHMENT




[

DN NN NN e ke e e S ks e el el
A L R WN = O WV NNy DN WN = O

=T N = WY T N FUR

1
i
| SEP 8
4
!z

SUPERICH COLAT
BETTY J. GOULD

THURSTOM COUNTY DLEPK

- “{N'THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF THURSTON

InRe:

NORTH AMERICAN DEALER CO-OP; - No. 09-2-01710-4

NATIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE

DEALER SERVICES, INC.; AND HENRY NOTICE OF APPEAL TO

C. ("HANK") BAILEY, JR., DIVISION II OF THE COURT

OF APPEALS
Petitioners, :

Petitioners, North Amgrican Dealer Co-Op, National Administrative Dealer
Services, Inc., and Henry C. Bailey, Jr., by and through their attorneys, Davies Pearson,
P.C. and Fred Greenberg, P.C., hereby seek review by the designated appellate court of
the Office of Insurance Commissioner Hearings Unit’s Findings of Facts, Conclusions of

Law and Order on Hearing entered on July 10, 2009, and the Court’s Opinion entered on

September 2, 2010.

NOTICE OF APPEAL TO DIVISION II OF THE DA‘;%(?&E&?&% P.C.
COURT OF APPEALS . 920 FAWCETT -- P.O. BOX 1657
Page 1 of2 TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98401
kk / s:\16xxx1164xx\16432\1\plead\judicial review\notice of appeal.doc : TELEPHONE (253) 620-1500

TOLL-FREE (800) 439-1112

FAX (253) 572-3052
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Copies of the decisions are attached to this notice.

DATED this 29 __ = ' day of September, 2010.
DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.

A f

BRIAN M. KING, WSB #29197
Attorneys for Petitioners

NOTICE OF APPEAL TO DIVISION II OF THE DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
COURT OF APPEALS 920 FAWCETT -- P.O. BOX 1657
Page 2 of 2 TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98401
kk / s:\16xxx\164xx\16432\1\plead\judicial review\notice of appeal.doc . TELEPHONE (253) 620-1500

TOLL-FREE (800) 439-1112
FAX (253) 572-3052




OFFICE OF INSURANCE
COMMISSIONER HEARINGS
- UNIT’S FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND

ORDER ON HEARING

~ JULY 10, 2009




STATE OF WASHINGTON
MIKE KREIDLER .
STATE INS URANCE COMMISSIONER

OFFICE O

-

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
HEARINGS UNIT
Fax: (360) 664-2782 '
Patricia D. Petersen : We@ijfg 4
Chief Hearing Officer Paralegal

Phone: (360) 725-7000

o
b

(360) 725-7105 Wendyg@oic.wa.gov.
- (360) 725-7002

BEFORE THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

Inre: :

_ DOCKET NO. D07-0149
NORTH AMERICAN DEALER CO-OP,
NATIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE
DEALER SERVICES, INC., AND
HENRY C. (“HANK”) BAILEY JR., ON HEARING -

Respondents.

N e’ N N N N N N N’

\ TO: Brian M. King, Esq.
. ' Davies Pearson P.C.
P.O. Box 1657
Tacoma, Washington 98401

Chad Greenlee

Secretary of NADC & National Sales Manager, NADS
1661 Wadsworth Boulevard

Lakewood, Colorado 80214

Henry C. Bailey, Jr., aka Hank Bailey

President and Director of NADC & President of NADS
North American Dealer Co-Op '

1661 Wadsworth Boulevard

‘Lakewood, Colorado 80214

COPY TO: Mike Kreidler, Insurance Commissioner
Mike Watson, Chief Deputy Insurance Commissioner

FINAL FINDINGS OF FACTS,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

James T. Odiorne, Deputy Commissioner, Company Supervision

John F. Hamje, Deputy Commissioner, Consumer Protection
Carol Sureau, Deputy Commissioner, Legal Affairs Division
Alan Michael Singer, Staff Attorney, Legal Affairs Division

A

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 40255 « Olympia, WA 98504-0255
Street Address: 5000 Capitol Blvd. « Tumwater, WA 98501




Office of the Insurance Commissioner
PO Box 40255
Olympia, WA 98504-0255

Pursuant to RCW 34.04.090, 34.04.120, 48.04.010 and WAC 10-08-210, and after notice to all
interested parties and persons, the above-entitled matter came on regularly for hearing before the
Insurance Commissioner for the state of Washington on August 22, 2007, with several following
presentations of evidence and subsequent filings made for many months thereafter, in Tumwater,
Washington. All persons to be affected by the above-entitled matter were given the right to be
present at such hearing during the giving of testimony, and had reasonable opportunity to inspect
all documentary evidence. The Insurance Commissioner appeared pro se, by and through his Staff
Attorney, Alan ‘M. Singer. North American Dealer Co-op, National Administrative Dealer
Services, Inc., and Henry C. Bailey Jr. were represented by and through Brian M. King, Esq., of
Davies Pearson, P.C. of Tacoma, Washington.

NATURE OF PROCEEDING

On April 17, 2007, the Insurance Commissioner issued a letter ruling that, based upon a review of
the North American Dealer Co-op Membership Agreement and the activities of Respondents and a
related Western Insurance Company liability insurance policy, Respondents have for several years
been acting in violation of the Title 48 RCW, the Insurance Code. Specifically, the Insurance
Commissioner alleges that the North American Dealer Co-op and the National Administrative
Dealer Services, both organized, owned and managed by Henry C. Bailey, Jr., have created an
Auto Dealer Extended Service Contract Reimbursement Guarantee Program whereby the North
American Dealer Co-op offers insurance without a certificate of authority and is committing other
illegal acts including using an unauthorized insurer (Western Insurance Company of Reno, NV) as
part of its Program, inducing its Dealer Members to act as unlicensed agents for North American
Dealer Co-op and distributing misleading and deceptive information relative to the business of
insurance. On April 24, 2007, Respondents, by and through Brian M. King, Esq., of Davies
Pearson, P.C. of Tacoma, Washington, filed a request for hearing to contest the abovereferenced
Insurance Commissioner’s letter ruling. Respondents’ request was granted, based upon the finding
that the letter ruling constituted an act or threatened act of the Insurance Commissioner upon which
an aggrieved party may appeal. Therefore, the purpose of the scheduled hearing was to take
testimony and evidence and hear argument as to whether the Insurance Commissioner’s letter
ruling should be confirmed, set aside or modified.

FINDINGS OF FACTS

Having considered the evidence and arguments presented at the hearing, and the documents on file
. herein, the undersigned presiding officer designated to hear and determine this matter finds as
follows:

1.  The hearing was duly and properly convened and all substantive and procedural requirements
under the laws of the state of Washington have been satisfied. This Final Order is entered at this

FINAL FINDINGS OF FACTS, CONCUSIONS OF LAW,
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time for good cause shown, particularly due to the complex nature of this case, and inadequate
compliance by Henry C. Bailey, Jr., North American Dealer Co-op and National Administrative
Services, Inc. (hereinafter referred to collectively as “Respondents” where appropriate) with
discovery orders as noted below, in addition to the parties’ request that the record be kept open
after the hearing for filing of posthearing briefs and later presentation of closing arguments along
with substantial posthearing activities of the parties including the Insurance Commissioner’s
(“OIC”) filing three Motions to Supplement, presentation of additional testimony and presentation
of other issues by the parties during the months following the hearing itself, all held either by
agreement of the parties or by ruling of the undersigned, and each as documented in the hearing
file.

2.  Prior to the hearing date, on May 24, 2007, the OIC propounded First Interrogatories and
Requests for Production to Respondents. Subsequently, in spite of the OIC having called a CR
26(i) conference of counsel on July 30, 2007 to discuss Respondents’ failure to provide discovery
within the 30 days required by CR 33(a), and in spite of repeated assurances from Respondents that
the responses were to be delivered shortly, 71 days passed. Upon receipt of the discovery on
August 2, 2007, the OIC determined said responses to be incomplete and for this reason, on August
6 and 8, 2007, the undersigned heard the OIC’s Motion to Compel. The hearing record contains
the arguments of the parties regarding compliance with discovery requirements and includes the
parties and the undersigned spending hours going through each of the OIC’s discovery requests
line by line, hearing the OIC’s arguments in support of its Motion, and Respondents’ objections,
and the undersigned orally ordering Respondents to comply with a large majority of these
discovery requests; during that proceeding, Respondents agreed to deliver thie documents identified
in these discovery requests, as ordered, by August 20, 2007. The undersigned documented the
OIC’s Motion, along with the arguments of the parties and each of her specific rulings, in written
form shortly thereafter, and in order to allow Respondents time to comply with the Order
Compelling Discovery and the OIC time to review it, by agreement of the parties, the undersigned
continued the hearing date until August 22, 2007. However, on August 22, 2007, at
commencement of the hearing, contrary to the Order Compelling Discovery and assurances of
compliance by Respondents during hearing on Motion to Compel, Respondents had still failed to
comply with a significant portion of those OIC discovery requests. However, there being no
further request for continuance from either party, the hearing proceeded as scheduled.

3.  The North American Dealer Co-op (“NADC”) is a corporation formed on August 10, 1995
under the laws of Colorado with its principal place of business in Colorado, [OIC Ex. 11, NADC
Articles of Incorporation] although NADC’s 2004, 2005 and 2006 federal tax returns state that it
was incorporated on February 27, 2002. [OIC Ex. 24, 2004, 2005 and 2006 NADC Form.1120
U.S. Corporation Income Tax Returns.] Henry C. Bailey, Jr., aka Hank Bailey, (“Bailey”) is the
Chief Executive Officer and a Director of NADC [Testimony of Bailey; OIC Exs. 17, 18, 19, 22,
23], was an Incorporator, an Initial Director and its sole Initial Registered Agent. [OIC Exs. 10,
NADC Articles of Incorporation.] Respondents failed to furnish complete copies of the NADC
federal tax returns for all years submitted — namely, 2004, 2005, 2006 - omitting the Sched. K-1
which would show Bailey’s percentage of ownership interest in NADC. It is otherwise unclear of
his percentage of ownership interest in NADC as well. However, although all of these 2004-2006
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Form 1120 NADC U.S. Corporation Income Tax Returns bear only the signature of the accountant
but not a “Signature of Officer” as required, stapled to the back of the 2006 return is a duplicate
copy of it which does bear a “Signature of Officer” which appears to be that of Bailey. In addition,
there is little evidence of anyone else’s active affiliation with NADC except Bailey, who states “I
do everything within the company;” states that he was also President of NADC until some time ago
when Christopher Mercer was made President because in the 2002 California disciplinary action
against Respondents the California Department of Insurance required a licensed insurance agent to
be involved in NADC. [Testimony of Bailey; Testimony of Mercer; OIC Exs. 18, 19.] Finally,
Bailey’s is the only name set forth as author of communications from NADC to members or
prospective members with whom NADC works or wishes to work, and Bailey was the apparent
client representative for NADC who solicited a legal opinion from Washington counsel concerning
NADC’s operations. [E.g., letters included in OIC Exs. 17, 22, 23.] Finally, Bailey was the sole
individual representing himself as the sole Respondent and the sole individual representing both

NADC and NADS who signed the 2002 Stipulation settling the California Department of.

Insurance’s disciplinary action against him, NADC and NADS for these operations in California.
[OIC Ex. 18, 19.] NADC solicits members who are automobile dealers located in 48 of the United
States, including Washington State. [Testimony of Bailey.] Said automobile dealers sell new and
used automobiles, trucks, motorcycles, motor homes and marine vehicles along with — as an option
and for an additional premium - Vehicle Extended Service Contracts (“Vehicle Service
Contracts”™). [OIC Exs. 2, 13, 19.] NADC is not licensed by the OIC to solicit or sell insurance in
Washington or licensed in any capacity. [Ex. 1, Decl. of Kristopher Graap.]

4, National Administrative Dealer Services, Inc. (“NADS”) is a corporation formed on February
9, 1995 under the laws of Colorado with its principal place of business in Colorado. Bailey is the
Chief Executive Officer of NADS [Testimony of Bailey; OIC Exs. 22, 23], was its sole
Incorporator, its sole Initial Director and its Initial Registered Agent. [OIC Ex. 10, NADS Articles
of Incorporation.] Further, Bailey owns 100% of NADS. [Testimony of Bailey; Respondents’ Ex.
20, 30; OIC Ex. 24, 2006 NADS U.S. Form 1120S U.S. Income Tax Return for an S Corporation at
Sched. K-1.] NADS is not licensed by the OIC to solicit or sell insurance in Washington or
licensed in any capacity. [Decl. of Bailey; Decl. of Kristopher Graap; OIC Exs. 1, 10.]

5. Henry C. Bailey, Jr., aka Hank Bailey, is an approximately 65 year old man, who at all
relevant times was a Colorado resident and not licensed by the OIC to solicit or sell insurance in
Washington or licensed in any capacity. [Testimony of Bailey; Decl. of Graap; OIC Ex. 11, 19.]
Bailey incorporated and has operated NADC and NADS as detailed in Finding Nos. 4 and 5 above
since their inception in 1995. Mr. Bailey has been engaged in auto sales and after market auto
products since 1963, and has sold autos for over 21 years. [Testimony of Bailey.] . Mr. Bailey
owns and operates thirteen companies which are all operating out of the same office in Lakewood,
Colorado, and three of which are related to the automobile industry: these are Electrolock;
Smartlock; Protime Marketing Group; Residential Mortgages for Mexico; Residential Mortgages
for Mexico Realty LLC; Hank & Olga LLC; Deerfield Programs LLC; Consumer Protection

Package Ltd.; Dealer Services; NADS; Dad’s Toys LLC. [Testimony of Bailey.] Bailey could not

recall the rest of the companies, “does not know” for which of these companies he signs as the
CEO and “does not know” what CEO stands for. [Testimony of Bailey; OIC Ex. 22.] Further,
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Bailey testifies that although neither he, NADC nor NADS are licensed in any capacity in
Washmgton State, “they do not have to be; ... there is no reason to be licensed by the OIC.” As to
any insurance fransactions with which he mlght be affiliated, Bailey testifies that he “can’t answer
if we/they have a Certificate of Authority from anyone.”

6. NADC solicits auto dealers throughout Washmgton and 47 of the other United States, to join
NADC. In order to join NADC, the auto dealer must sign the NADC Membership Agreement, and
at that time the auto dealer becomes a “Dealer Member.”

7. Once an auto dealer becomes a Dealer Member, NADC expects that the Dealer Member offer
each purchaser of a vehicle (hereinafter referred to as a “consumer”) an optional Vehicle Service
Contract, issued by the Dealer Member or an insurance company through the Dealer Member, that
covers the costs of repairs to the vehicle in the event of malfunction of the vehicle for the life of the
Vehicle Service Contract. The consumer buys the Vehicle Service Contract from the Dealer
Member, which, typically, covers the vehicle for 48 to 72 months for an additional $500 to $2,500.,
paid to the Dealer Member. In Washington, Vehicle Service Contracts are regulated by the OIC
under the Insurance Code. [OIC Ex. 1; Respondents’ Ex. 19.]

8. The product at issue in this case, called the NADC Auto Dealer Extended Service Contract
Reimbursement Guarantee (the “NADC Guarantee” and “‘NADC Guarantee Program” as
appropriate) is entirely separate from the Vehicle Service Contract. The NADC Guarantee is not a
Vehicle Service Contract and it has no direct relationship with the Vehicle Service Contract or the
vehicle service contract provider. Rather, the NADC Guarantee is an agreement that promises, to
individuals who have purchased vehicles and Vehicle Service Contracts from Dealer Members, that
the purchaser will receive back the amount they originally paid for the Vehicle Service Contract
should they not use the Vehicle Service Contract (i.e., no claims have been paid under the Vehicle
Service Contract) up through the life of the Veh1cle Service Contract (and meet other technical
conditions).

9. NADC currently solicits and offers automobile dealers to participate in this NADC Guarantee
Program in Washington State. [Testimony of Bailey; Testimony and Decl. of Mark King; OIC
Exs. 1-9, 12-14; Respondents’ Ex. 19.] In fact, NADC requires all Dealer Members to offer the
NADC Guarantee to all consumers at the time they offer those consumers the Vehicle Service
Contracts. [OIC Ex. 2, NADC Membership Agreement.]

10. In order to encourage auto dealers to participate in the NADC Guarantee Program, NADC
advises auto dealers that the NADC Guarantee provides a significant incentive for a purchaser of a
vehicle to also purchase a Vehicle Service Contract. [Exs. 15, 22, 23.] Such Vehicle Service
Contracts have historically been very profitable for automobile dealers. In order to enhance sales
of Vehicle Service Contracts, NADC wishes to counter consumers’ perception that Vehicle Service
Contracts are a waste of money, Respondents designed the NADC Guarantee Program to shift the
consumers’ risk of paying for a Vehicle Service Contract they will not use, by giving a customer
complete protection without the risk of losing money. Thus, Respondents market their NADC
Guarantee as a way to increase sales of Vehicle Service Contracts (and therefore the profits gained
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by dealers from those sales) by advertising to auto dealers that many Dealer Members have
experienced a 15% - 25% increase in sales of the Vehicle Service Contracts by as much as 15% to
25%. [Testimony of Bailey; OIC Exs. 15, 22] as a result of being able to also offer the NADC
Guarantee along with the Vehicle Service Contract.

11. At the same time, NADC advises the dealer that the NADC Guarantee is ideal for him as
well: along with realizing more sales of Vehicle Service Contracts (and therefore the profits gained
by those sales), NADC assures the dealer that there is no cost [for the NADC Guararntee] to the
dealership. [Testimony of Bailey; OIC Exs. 15, 22.] This is because Respondents recommend to
Dealer Members that they charge the “policy reserve” amount which Dealer Members must pay to
Respondents (see below) to their consumers, but also add an additional $200-3400 to the selling
price of the Vehicle Service Contract to cover the “program fee schedule amount” which Dealer
Members must also pay to Respondents (see below) because, Respondents advise, consumers may
now perceive extra value in considering their purchase of a Vehicle Service Contract when they
buy the vehicle. [OIC Ex. 16.] Additionally, NADC advises the dealer that the NADC Guarantee
is also ideal for him because there is no liability on the part of the Dealer Member [OIC Ex. 15, 22,
23.] This is because, NADC advises, NADS has arranged for the acquisition of contractual
liability coverage through a licensed insurance agent or broker on behalf of Dealer and other
members to cover against Dealer losses resulting from the Dealer’s written [NADC Guarantee]
“and Dealer agrees to use the NADC Program to pay all valid vehicle service contract
reimbursement guarantee claims. [OIC Ex. 2, NADC Membership Agreement at Sec. 2, 3.]

12. In exchange for this liability-free NADC Guarantee with all of its above advertised benefits
to the Dealer Member, NADC Dealer Members contract to remit to NADS a minimum of TEN (10)
CONTRACTS [NADC Guarantees] PER MONTH ... forwarded to [NADS] on a bi-weekly basis
[OIC Ex. 2, Sec. A.8] all-of the following fees for each NADC Guarantee submitted to
Respondents:

1. A Set Up Cost of $200 which will be “used to arrange for the acquisition of contractual
liability insurance coverage to pay all valid claims with no liability to the Dealer through a
licensed insurance agent or broker, ...inclusion of Dealer in [NADS’] computer systems,
and for providing Dealer with NADC Program supplies and promotional materials. [OIC
Ex. 2, NADC Membership Agreement.]

2. An “NADC program fee for each contract sold in accordance with the current NADC
Program Fee Schedule” which currently averages approximately $155-200 per NADC
Guarantee issued, but is determined entirely by Respondents who may legally change the
amount payable to Respondents as an NADC Program Fee at any time [OIC Ex. 2, NADC
Membership Agreement, Sec. 6]. As found above, NADC advises that the NADC Program
Fee, together with the “policy reserve” fee (below), can be passed on to the customer
through the retail price [of the Vehicle Service Contract] ... [t/he consumer will pay the
additional cost by as much as $200-3400 dollars knowing they will receive a full refund if
they never use the contract. This is an additional profit to the dealer on every contract
sold. [OIC Ex. 16.] The Dealer Member may roll a charge for the NADC Guarantee into
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the cost of the Vehicle Service Contract, so that the consumer may believe s/he may be
receiving the NADC Guarantee for free but is actually paying for it in an increased Vehicle
Service Contract charge. (While not considered of significance herein, it is noted that this
last provision, among several other activities engaged in by Respondents which are the
subject of other Findings herein, is contrary to the 1992 Stipulation and Waiver which
Respondents executed to settle the disciplinary action taken against them by the California
Department of Insurance regarding these operations.) [OIC Ex. 19.]

3. A Policy Reserve Fee of $75 per NADC Guarantee issued. [OIC Ex. 16.] (Prior to March
8, 2001, the required payment to NADC was $50, but NADC raised this amount to $75 at
that time.) [OIC Ex. 16.]

4." Continuing fees paid to NADS for its “administrative services”. [OIC Bx. 2.]

Upon receipt of the abovereferenced fees from the individual Dealer Member, pursuant to the
NADC Membership Agreement drafted by Respondents, The fees remitted to NADC for each
NADC [Guarantee] will be used to pay the administrative cost, insurance costs, and valid claims
for the NADC Program [Emphasis added.]. [OIC Ex. 2, Sec. Al14.(i).]

13. Additionally, Respondents require every individual Dealer Member to agree 1) to offer every
consumer the [NADC Guarantee] and use only the forms drafted by Respondents; and 2) to
acknowledge that the Dealer Member has no authority to pay any NADC Program claim or to
amend, waive or change in any manner whatsoever any of the terms, conditions or procedures of
the NADC Program.... [OIC Ex. 2, Membership Agreement, Sec. 9, 10; OIC Ex. 3; Testimony of
Bailey; Declaration of Mark King at Ex. B.] v .

14. Respondents contend that it is the individual Dealer Members, and not Respondents, who are
the ones making and offering consumers the NADC Program’s money back guarantees. Indeed, an
initial review of the Service Contract Reimbursement Guarantee, i.e., the NADC Guarantee form
[OIC Ex. 3.] entered into by the Dealer Members and the consumers appear that this may be the
case. Relative to this issue, the parties presented significant argument over whether Respondents —
rather then the Dealer Members — are responsible for payment of valid claims under the NADC
Guarantee: this involves the question of who is responsible to pay the valid claims and who is
responsible to retain the above fees and use them for payment of valid claims. Respondents
maintain that they simply collect these fees and pass all of them — excluding only those retained by
NADS as its compensation for “administrative services” — along to Western Insurance Company.
A review of the evidence presented including the Membership Agreement drafted by Respondents
[OIC Ex. 2, Sec. A.14.(1).], reflect that Respondents commit that The fees remitted to NADC for
each NADC Program guarantee will be used to pay ... valid claims for the NADC Program|.]
Further, Respondents commit that [NADS] will provide Dealer with an annual report of all NADC
- Program guarantees in force and a balance of funds held to pay NADC Program guarantee claims
[Emphasis added]. [Ex. 2, NADC Membership Agreement, Sec. A.11 and A.14.] Further, in
Respondents’ brief before the U.S. Court of Appeals in 2005 U.S. 3" Cir. Briefs 1453, on the
occasion of their suit for unlawful cancellation by Interstate Indemnity Company, their third party
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liability carrier prior to Western [OIC Ex. 13.], Respondents represent that, For each extended
service contract sold with a money back guarantee a set amount of the sale price was “reserved”
by NADC to pay claims (based on actuarial expectations of how many claims for refunds will be
made)[.] and in its decision the Court described the process as follows: If the consumer does not
file a claim under the extended service contract, the consumer receives a refund from the dealer.
The dealer then receives a refund from NADC. NADC maintained a reserve of funds for this
purpose, and also bought insurance to cover any shortfalls. [OIC Ex. 14.]

In fact, Respondents agree, and it is hereby found that, when a valid claim is presented to the
Dealer Member from the consumer, the Dealer Member sends the claim to Respondents. It is
Respondents who determine whether the claim is valid based upon the NADC criteria. Should
Respondents determine the claim is valid, it is Respondents who write a check from their own
funds for the entire amount of the NADC Guarantee to the individual Dealer Member or the Dealer
Member and the consumer. [Testimony of Bailey; Testimony of Mark King; Respondents’ Ex. 19,
NADC checks written to pay NADC Guarantee claims.] The Dealer Member is actually prohibited
from paying the claim himself. [OIC Ex. 2, Sec. A.3.]

15. Additionally, NADC has secured insurance coverage (entitled the “Vehicle Service Contract
Reimbursement Guarantee Agreement” by the insurer) issued by Western Insurance Company
(“Western”) of Reno, Nevada. This policy covers NADC as the Named Principal [i.e., Named
Insured] along with “[NADC’s] Members and Subsidiaries” with no deductible, agreeing to
“reimburse [the Named Principal] for loss from contractual benefits extended under Valid Vehicle
Service Contract Reimbursement Guarantees as a result of non use of a Valid Vehicle Service
Contract .... The-policy identifies NADS as the administrator for all amounts paid out by Western
and grants NADS the authority to administer claims relating to [these payments]. [OIC Ex. 7,
Western insurance policy.] As stated in .the Western policy, Western commits to pay the full
amount of the claim without deductible: there is no indication in the Western-NADC insurance
policy that Westem is to pay only claims which are above any reserve amounts or is in any other
manner limited to amounts less than 100% of each claim which Respondents have committed to
pay the auto dealers under the NADC-Dealer Member NADC Membership Agreement (for
reimbursement to consumers for valid claims under the NADC Guarantee. [OIC Exs. 1, 7.]

16. Regarding the Western policy, the Membership Agreement provides that NADS has arranged

for the acquisition of contractual liability coverage through a licensed insurance agent or broker
on behalf of Dealer ... to cover against Dealer losses resulting from the Dealer’s written service
contract reimbursement guarantee program (the NADC Program). [Emphasis added.] [OIC Ex. 2,
Sec. 2.] Access Insurance Services, Inc. is not a licensed insurance agent in Washington State as
required to secure the insurance and to collect commissions payable on the purchase of the
insurance. :

17. Further, Western itself was not during any relevant time authorized as an insurer in
Washington State as required. Also, the subject Western insurance policy “Vehicle Service
Contract Reimbursement Guarantee Performance Contract” was not filed or approved in
Washington as required. Also, the rates charged for the subject Western insurance policy were not
FINAL FINDINGS OF FACTS, CONCUSIONS OF LAW,
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filed and approved in Washington as required. Also, Western paid no premium taxes to the OIC as -

required. [OIC Ex. 28, OIC letter to Western.] It is also noted that the subject Western policy [OIC
Ex. 7, Declaration Page] falsely states the situs of the Named Principal as 3301 South Virginia St.,
Ste. 201, Reno, Nevada, which is actually the address of Western itself and not Respondents. As
above, NADC is incorporated and has always been headquartered in Colorado. The Western
policy was required to state the Named Principal’s correct situs and to be delivered in Colorado,
the correct situs of the Named Principal. In addition, Western was required to be authorized as an
insurer by the Colorado insurance regulators and presumably the Western policy was required to be
approved there. There is no evidence that such authorization and/or approval in Colorado was
obtained.

18.  Therefore, based upon the significant weight of the evidence presented including testimony
of Respondents and a Dealer Member, as well as a wealth of documents presented, including most
importantly the NADC Membership Agreement, the process concerning the NADC Guarantee
product at issue in this proceeding is as follows: While originally the Dealer Member has entered
into the NADC Guarantee with the consumer, the Dealer Member at the same time pays substantial
fees of various kinds, as found above — at times called fees and at times called premiums — to
Respondents, in order that the Dealer Member not ever actually have to pay any funds of his own
in reimbursing the consumer (Respondents actually prohibit Dealer Members from paying the
reimbursement guarantee claims themselves). This is because at the time the consumer submits a
claim to the Dealer Member, the Dealer Member simply passes it along to NADC (or to NADS as
“administrator” for NADC). It is NADC/NADS which makes the determination whether the claim
is valid based on criteria NADC has set forth in

1) its NADC Membership Agreement with Dealer Members; and, '

2) the NADC Guarantee form signed by the Dealer Member and the consumer but drafted by
and required by NADC. If NADC/NADS determines the claim is valid, NADC/NADS pays the
amount of the claim, out of NADC’s/NADS’ own checking account, to the Dealer Member. Then,
and only then, can the Dealer Member write its own check, or sign over NADC’s/NADS’ check to

the consumer. The money for the claim clearly comes from NADC/NADS, not from the Dealer
Member, which is consistent with the Respondents’ marketing of their NADC Program: that
NADC Program money back guarantees result in absolutely no liability to dealers and rno cost to
the dealership. The.sample checks in evidence, which represent Respondents’ payments of valid
claims under the NADC Guarantees, are drawn on Respondents’ checking accounts and are each
made payable to both the individual Dealer Member and the consumer. Said claim amounts may
be paid from 1) the NADC Program Fee paid by the Dealer Member to NADC specifically in part
for this purpose [OIC Ex. 2]; 2) and/or from the “policy reserve” fee paid by the Dealer Member to
NADC specifically for this purpose [OIC Ex. 2]; 3) and/or from other continuing fees paid to
NADS for its “administrative services” [OIC Ex. 2], all sources of funds as identified in Findings
above. Contrary to the argument of Respondents that it is Western and not Respondents who
maintain the reserve funds, nowhere in the Western insurance policy or its Endorsement A is there
any agreement that Western will receive and hold “policy reserve” or other funds transmitted from
Dealer Members to Respondents and Respondents to Western, or that Western is to receive and
hold any funds of any kind on behalf of Respondents or any other entity affiliated with this entire
arrangement. Finally, under the terms of the Western insurance policy, in the event of a valid
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claim being submitted by a consumer under the NADC Guarantee, 100% of the amount of the
claim (without deductible) is also paid by Western to NADC as the Named Principal under the
policy (and/or NADS as “administrator” for NADC). [OIC Ex. 7, Western policy.] No evidence
has been presented to show that Respondents have made any payments to any Dealer Members for
any payments of valid NADC Guarantee claims the Dealer Members made themselves, as they
have paid none themselves. Indeed, all Dealer Members’ fees are paid to Respondents as required
under the NADC Membership Agreement, and although some of these fees may go to pay Westermn
premiums, there is no evidence that any entity other than NADC (and/or NASD as the
“administrator” for NADC) ever receives any portion of the Western reimbursements. [Testimony
of Mark King; Respondents’ Ex. 48; OIC Exs. 2, 22, 23.]

19. Pursuant to the above Findings of Facts, under the NADC Program — every facet of which is
entirely controlled and operated by Respondents, and specifically Bailey - Respondents advertise
to, and collect payments from, Dealer Members for the specific purpose of then providing Dealer
Members with the ability to offer consumers the NADC Guarantee at no liability to themselves.
Specifically, Respondents promise Dealer Members to pay the Dealer Members the full amount of
the NADC Guarantee (and only after receipt of payment from Respondents may the Dealer
Member pay the consumer). Under this NADC Program, therefore, Respondents promise to pay
Dealer Members specified amounts in the event of specified contingencies. Therefore,
Respondents are conducting the business of insurance.

20. Pursuant to the above Findings of Facts, under the NADC Program — every facet of which is
entirely controlled and operated by Respondents - Respondents advertise to, and collect payments
from, Dealer Members for the specific purpose of then providing Dealer Members with the ability
to offer consumers the NADC Guarantee at no liability to themselves. While Respondents contract
with Dealer Members .to pay the Dealer Members the full amount of the NADC Guarantee,
Respondents also use part of the fees they collect from Dealer Members to purchase insurance from
Western to pay to NADS the full amount of the claims payable to consumers. By soliciting for this
insurance, Respondents are acting as an insurance agent or broker (as of July 1, 2009, both
insurance agents and brokers are termed “producers”) without the agent’s or broker’s license
required by the OIC to solicit for insurance in Washington. Further, Dealer Members are
unwittingly used to solicit NADC’s unauthorized plan of insurance, and in so doing, are made to
act as unlicensed agents for NADC, an unauthorized insurer.

21. Additionally, pursuant to Item 14 in the NADC Membership Agreement [Ex. 2, p. 2], (iii)
[a/t the expiration of each NADC Program guarantee, NADC may receive a refund of a certain
percentage of the NADC Program insurance premiums less insurance costs, administrative costs
and valid claims. Should the Dealer continue to use the NADC Program, without interruption
from the date of this Agreement, then NADC agrees to pay to Dealer seventy-five percent (75%) of
the amount refunded applicable to Dealer’s account.... (iii) This payment will be made to the
Dealer annually at the end of the first quarter of the calendar year, following the year the premium
refund is received by NADC. The agreement regarding a refund to Respondents is confirmed in the
Western insurance policy Retrospective Collateral Fund Endorsement A dated April 2, 2004 [OIC
Ex. 7] whereby Western agrees to refund to NADC (as the Named Principal) the actual number of
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NADC Guarantee reserve funds expiring during any calendar year — less claims paid - no later than
March 31* of the year following the calendar year under consideration. There is no evidence that
any Dealer Members have ever received any refunds at all from Respondents (or from Western).
[Testimony of Mark King.] However, read together, NADC and Western have entered into an
insurance premium refund incentive program, the benefits of which are in turn given proportionally
to Dealer Members pursuant to Item 14 of the Membership Agreement. This arrangement
encourages Dealer Members to minimize claims and to provide Respondents (or Western, although
there is no requirement that these funds be transferred to Western even for safekeeping) with yet
another source of cash flow (the fifth; see Finding No. 12 above) in this entire arrangement.

22. Pursuant to the above Findings of Facts, the NADC Membership Agreement requires that all
Dealer Members use forms provided by the NADC in offering and documenting the NADC Refund
Guarantee Program. The actual NADC Guarantee form entered into between the Dealer Members
and consumers, called the Service Contract Reimbursement Guarantee, clearly, and falsely, states
in that contract and thereby to the consumer that consumers are covered under a policy of

California insurance and are able to bring claims against that California insurance policy, as -

follows: Performance to you under this contract is guaranteed by a California approved insurance
company. You may file a claim with this insurance company if any promise made in the contract
has been denied or has not been honored within 60 days the proof of loss was filed. The name and
address of the insurance company is: Western Insurance Company, P.O. Box 21030, Reno, NV
89515. If you are not satisfied with the insurance company’s response, you may contact the
California Department of Insurance at 1-800-927-4357. [OIC Ex. 3, Service Contract
Reimbursement Guarantee form at p. 2.] However, the only insurance policy existing in this entire
arrangement is the Western policy covering NADC (and “its members and affiliates”) as the
Named Principal; there is clearly no privity of contract between Western and any consumers.
Moreover, Dealer' Members are required to use NADC’s Program to offer any money back
guarantees, but those Dealer Members have no authority to actually pay any NADC Program
claims (the premium refunds) themselves. Based upon these Findings of Facts, NADC is engaged
in misleading and deceptive advertising in the business of insurance. '

23. Mark King of Marysville, WA, who is and has been the General Manager of Roy Robinson
Auto Dealership since 1988, appeared by telephone on behalf of both the OIC and Respondents.
Mr. King presented his testimony in a clear and detailed manner. Notably, his testimony was
presented based upon experience, expertise and first hand experience with Respondents and
without biases. For these reasons, his testimony was given significant weight.

24.  Henry C. Bailey, Jr., aka Hank Bailey, appeared as a witness on his own behalf and as a
duly authorized representative of NADC and NADS. Mr. Bailey is the Chief Executive Officer of
both, the individual who operates both, President of NADS, past President of NADC, a Director of
both, the sole incorporator of NADS, and an incorporator of NADC, the Initial Registered Agent of
both, the 100% shareholder of NADS and the owner of an undetermined percentage of NADC, and
the founder of the NADC Program which is the subject of this proceeding. Mr. Bailey was not
credible for the following reasons: 1) In general, as a witness, while he is clearly capable of
understanding and operating business organizations and transactions, his testimony often conflicted

FINAL FINDINGS OF FACTS, CONCUSIONS OF LAW,
ORDER ON HEARING —D07-0149
' Page 11 of 16




with itself and at times was false, given the weight of all evidence presented. 2) Mr. Bailey often
evaded providing clear answers and information requested of him under oath. His answers were
unclear, oversimplified and/or contradictory; e.g., when the undersigned asked him to diagram the
format and functions of NADC and NADS, the diagram was so oversimplified and inadequately
explained that the presentation was inaccurate and only later through examination of other
testimony and exhibits presented herein could the actual nature of the Respondents’ activities be
made clear; this is particularly important given to some extent the use of the corporate entities as
substitutes for individual responsibility and means of pass-through of funds. 3) At the outset of his
testimony, when asked to name his ownership and positions held relative to NADC and NADS,
Mr. Bailey testified that he, “don’t know what CEO stands for” (even though he holds this position
in NADC and NADS and likely others of the companies which he has organized and operates); he
testified that he could not remember the rest of the 13 companies he owns even though they are
operated out of his same office in Colorado; when asked to name his companies and NADS — of
which he owns 100% and which is one of the main subjects of this proceeding and the recipient of
literally millions of dollars in income each year - he testified, “I forgot about that one.” 4) When
shown letters written to Dealer Members and consumers which clearly bear Mr. Bailey’s name as
the sole author and CEO of the company, but which were detrimental to his case herein, he
professed to have no knowledge of the letters and stated that, “someone else wrote it.” 5) He
professed not to know that the favorable trial court opinion received in his federal case against the
former insurer involved in the NADC Program had been appealed and overturned on appeal [OIC
Exs. 12, 13, 14]; he stated that he had nothing to do with the case (although as above he operates
both NADC and NADS and has significant ownership therein). 6) The activities found above, if
they had been conducted in California (and there is no evidence his operations in all 48 states are -
not the same) would be clearly in violation of many sections of the 2002 Stipulation he entered into
with the California Department of Insurance in settlement of a major disciplinary action that
Department had taken against him, NADC and NADS relative to the NADC Program. 7) Mr.
Bailey was previously indicted by a federal grand jury in October 1999 on two counts of personal
income tax evasion and two counts of filing false corporate income tax returns for years ending
1993 and 1994. He is a convicted felon and served a significant amount of time in federal prison
for these crimes, which involved one of his corporations, Electro Lock, Inc., for which he serves as
President and majority shareholder; the case involved using a nominee bank account to divert
substantial amounts of money from the corporation for personal use and failed to report the
amounts he diverted on his personal income tax returns and caused the corporation to falsely

deduct the amounts as “insurance expenses” on the corporate returns for the same period. [OIC Ex.

25.] While significant weight was not given to the following, it is noted that in NADC’s and in
NADS’ federal tax returris which were entered into evidence in this instant proceeding, NADS’s
2006 federal tax return reports $6,371.441. in gross receipts, deducts 4,434,276. for “cost of goods
sold” identified as “purchases,” added other deductions totaling another nearly $2,000,000.,
resulting in $908. tax paid. NADS’ 2003 federal tax return reports $6,344,238. in gross receipts,
deducts $4,387,649 for “cost of goods sold,” added other deductions totaling nearly $2,000,000.,
resulting in no tax paid. While 2004 and 2005 were not submitted, during tax years 1995 through
2002, no taxes were paid. NADC’s 2006 federal tax return reports $4,755,173. in gross receipts,
deducts $4,825,884. not for “cost of goods sold” but instead for “insurance,” adds other deductions
including over $700,000 in “office expense,” resulting in no tax paid and a total loss of $104. In
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2005 NADC reported $272,845. in gross receipts, deducted $272,845 not this year for “insurance”
but instead for “cost of goods sold” identified therein as “purchases,” added other deductions,
resulting in $19. tax paid. NADC’s 2004 federal tax return which apparently bears the signature of
Bailey, reported $3,005,100 in gross receipts, deducted $3,005,100. for “cost of goods sold”
identified as “purchases,” resulting in no tax paid. [OIC Ex. 24, NADS and NADC federal tax
-returns.] 8) In demeanor, Mr. Bailey consistently exhibited a hostile and evasive attitude toward
OIC staff presenting the case against him and questioning him under oath. Further, he chose,
without permission of the undersigned or even agreement of opposing counsel, to go fishing in
Alaska on the second day of his hearing even though it had been scheduled well in advance and he
could clearly have been recalled as a witness at any time. Under orders from the undersigned he
did reappear for the third day of his hearing.

25. John Christopher Mercer, current President of NADC and a Missouri attorney, of Denver,
Colorado, was called as a witness by Respondents. Mr. Mercer presented his testimony in a clear,
detailed and credible manner with no apparent biases.

26. James E. Tompkins, Staff Attorney with the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, was
called as a witness by Respondents. Mr. Tompkins presented his testimony in a clear, detailed and
credible manner with no apparent biases.

27. Georgia Cooper, with the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, was called as a witness by
Respondents. Ms. Cooper presented her testimony in a clear, detailed and credible manner with no
apparent biases.

28. Fritz Denzer, with the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, was called as a witness by
Respondents. Mr. Denzer presented his testimony in a clear, detailed and credible manner with no
apparent biases.

29. D. Lee Barclay, Senior Actuary with the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, was called as
a witness by Respondents. Mr. Barclay presented his testimony in a clear, detailed and credible
manner with no apparent biases. ’

30. Beverly A. Dyal, Fiscal Analyst 3 with the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, was called
as a witness by Respondents. Ms. Dyal presented her testimony in a clear, detailed and credible
manner with no apparent biases.

31. Dick Rottman was called as a witness by the OIC and appeared and testified by telephone.
Mr. Rottman was the Insurance Commissioner for the State of Nevada, and is currently is the Chief
Executive Officer of Western Insurance Company sitused in Reno, Nevada. While Mr. Rottman is
a highly educated and experienced individual in business and specifically insurance, by his
responses to questioning and comments throughout his testimony he exhibited an unwillingness to
provide thorough and complete information as requested even though from his position, experience
and education the information sought was within his realm of knowledge. Based upon his fairly
evasive and uncooperative attitude, it is found that Mr. Rottman did not present himself as a
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particularly credible witness.

32. Based upon the above Findings of Facts, the Insurance Commissioner’s April 17, 2007 letter,
with follow-up letter dated July 19, 2007, stating the OIC’s position that NADC?’s activities relative
to its NADC Refund Guarantee Program are in violation of applicable Washington statutes is
reasonable under the circumstances and should be upheld.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The hearing herein was duly and properly convened and conducted and all applicable statutes
and regulations were complied with, and specifically Title 34 RCW, Title 48 RCW and regulations
applicable thereto. These Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Final Order are properly
entered at this time, pursuant to Finding of Fact No. 1 for good cause shown.

2. Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the NADC Program created and operated by
Respondents, and which involves the offer of the NADC Guarantee to consumers through Dealer
Members, is a contractual arrangement whereby Respondents undertake to indemnify another or
pay a specified amount upon determinable contingencies. It, therefore, constitutes an offer of
“insurance” as defined in RCW 48.01.040.

3. Based upon the above Findings of Fact, Respondents are not licensed or authorized by the
Insurance Commissioner in any capacity. As found above, the Respondents are soliciting for and
transacting the business of insurance in Washington without holding an insurance agents or brokers
license in Washington. Further, Respondent NADC is acting as an insurer in Washington without
being authorized to do so. In engaging in these activities, Respondents are violating RCW
48.05.030(1), RCW 48.01.060 and RCW 48.15.020. S ’ '

4. Based upon the above Findings of Fact, Respondents are unlicensed and unappointed persons
actively soliciting applications for insurance and acting as unlicensed insurance agents or brokers,
in violation of RCW 48.17.010, 48.17.060, RCW 48.17.060(2), 48.17.150(1)(g), RCW
48.17.160(1) and WAC 284-17-455. ~

5. Based upon the above Findings of Fact, Respondents are procuring insurance from Western,
purporting to cover their Washington “Dealer Members and Affiliates” along with NADC, while
not properly licensed as an insurance agent or broker in Washington, in violation of RCW
48.17.010, 48.17.060, 48.17.060(2), 48.17.150(1)(g), 48.17.160(1) and WAC 284-17-455.

6. Based upon the above Findings of Fact, Respondents’ NADC Program misrepresents to
Washington consumers the terms of the offered insurance, it fails to fully disclose all pertinent
benefits, coverages, or other provisions and it fails to provide consumers with a copy of that
coverage, all in violation of RCW 48.30.090, WAC 284-30-350, RCW 48.30.010(1) and RCW
48.30.040.

7. Pursuant to Chapter 48.04 RCW, the Insurance Commissioner has jurisdiction over this
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matter, and may require Respondents to cease these activities which have been found to be
violations of the Insurance Code and regulations, pursuant to RCW 48.02.060, 48.02.080,
48.15.023 and 48.17.063. Further, the Insurance Commissioner may impose monetary penalties on
Respondents for these violations, pursuant to RCW 48.15.023(5)(ii) and RCW 48.17.063(6)(iii).

ORDER

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, to the effect that the
Respondents’ NADC Program is an illegal offering of insurance, that Respondents are acting as
insurance agents and/or brokers without the legal authority to do so, that Respondent NADC is
acting as an insurer without the legal authority to do so, that Respondents are engaged in
misrepresentation to consumers in the business of insurance, and that the NADC Program is
misleading and deceptive,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, effective immediately, the Respondents are ordered to cease
and desist from further offering their NADC Program, as described in the Findings of Facts above,
to any automobile dealers or other entities in Washington,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, within 10 days of the date of this Order, Respondents shall

‘1) send a copy of these Final Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Order to all Washington

NADC Dealer Members in Washington state; and 2) instruct all Washington NADC Dealer
Members that they are to cease offering and/or entering into. any more NADC Auto Dealer
Extended Service Contract Reimbursement Guarantees, ‘

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, within 10 days of the date of this Order, Respondents shall 1)
send a copy of these Final Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Order to all Washington
consumers who have purchased an NADC Auto Dealer Extended Service Contract Reimbursement
Guarantee; and 2) instruct all such consumers that should the consumer file a valid claim against
their NADC Auto Dealer Extended Service Contract Reimbursement Guarantee at the time of
expiration of their extended service contract, it will be honored by Respondents,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, as to all NADC Auto Dealer Extended Service Contract
Reimbursement Guarantees existing on the date of entry of this Order, Respondents shall honor all
valid claims made on these contracts at the time of expiration of the extended service contract.

This Order is entered pursuant to RCW 34.05, WAC 10-08-210 and RCW 48.04.010 at Tumwater,
Washington, this 42 — day of July, 2009.

Ji

PATRICIX D. PETERSEN ~
PRESIDING OFFICER
CHIEF HEARING OFFICER
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Pursuant to RCW 34. 05.461(3), the parties are advised that they may seek reconsideration of this
order by filing a request for reconsideration under RCW 34.05.470 with the undersigned within 10
days of the date of service (date of mailing) of this order. Further, the parties are advised that,

* pursuant to RCW 34.05.514 and 34.05.542, this order may be appealed to Superior Court by,

within 30 days after date of service (date of mailing) of this order, 1) filing a petition in the
Superior Court, at the petitioner’s option, for (a) Thurston County or (b) the county of the
petitioner’s residence or principal place of business; and 2) delivery of a copy of the petition to the
Office of the Insurance Commissioner; and 3) depositing copies of the petition upon all other
parties of record and the Office of the Attorney General in the United States mail. If a party
chooses to file a petition in the Superior Court, he or she may, but is not required to, first file a
request for reconsideration. For further information or to obtain copies of the applicable statutes,
the parties may contact the administrative assistant to the undersigned.

Declaration of Mailing
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that on the date listed below, I mailed or caused

delivery through routine office mailing procedures, to the addresses listed above, a true copy of this document to Brian M. King,
Chad Greenlee, Henry Bailey, Mike Kreidler, Mike Watson, James Odiorne, John Hamje, Carol Sureau, and Alan Singer.

WENDY GA?LEWAY a ~

DATED thig O _day of July, 2009.
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THURSTON COUNTY

In Re:
" NO. 09-2-01710-4

COURT’S OPINION
SERVICES, Inc.; and '
HENRY €. (“HANK”) BAILEY, Jr., vs.

Petitioners .

In April 2007, in response to an inquiry from a Washington autom‘obilé dealer about the

NADC mohey back guarantee prograni, OIC opined that the program constituted insurance. NADC

- requested a hearing that was conducted in the manner of an édministrative appeal from a cease and

desist order issued by OIC.! At the conclusion of the hearing, the Chief Hearing Officer entered
Final Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on Hearing.® The essence of the order is

contained in the first of four paragraphs of the order:

... ORDERED that . . . Respondents [appellahts here] are ordered to cease and desist from
further offering their NADC Program,.. . , to any automobile dealers or other entities in
Washington.

! The record reflects that OIC planned to issue such ari order, but that NADC’s request for a hearing pre-empted that
plan. .
2 Hereafter FF, CL, and order.
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In the preamble paragraph of the order, preceding the above quoted substantive provision, the CHO
wrote: '

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, to the effect that the
Respondents NADC Program is an illegal offering of insurance, that Respondents are acting
as insurance agents and/or brokers without the legal authority to do so, that Respondent
NADC is acting as an insurer without the legal authority to do so, that Respondents are
engaged in misrepresentation to consumers in the business of insurance, and that the NADC
Program is misleading and deceptive, . ' :

It seems obvious that the CHO mtended the foregoing as a summary of her conclusions of law.
Reformatted, the summary is in four parts:
On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, to the effect

e thatthe Respondents' NADC Program is an illegal offenng of insurance, that
Respondents are acting as insurance agents and/or brokers without the' legal authonty to
do so, .

 that Respondent NADC is acting as an insurer without the legal authority to do S0,

* that Respondents are engaged-in mlsrepresentatlon to consumers in the business of
insurance, and

. that the NADC Program is misleading and deceptive, . .
The first two bullets correspond to CLs 2,3, and 4. Read in combination With CL 2, either CL 3 or
4, if affirmed on appeal, will support the CHO’s order to cease and desist. RCW 48.15. 020(1)
prov1des '

An insurer that is not authorized by the commissioner may not solicit insurance business in
this state or transact insurance business in this state, except as provided in this chapter.

Where the foregoing provision is violated, OIC has the authority to issue a cease and desist order
pursuant to RCW 48.15.023(5)(a)(i). No additional violation of the insurance code is necessary to
affirm issuance of the cease and desist order.

The appeal before this court is a petition for review brought pursuant to RCW 34.50. 570(3)
Appellants have the burden of establishing the invalidity of the CHO’s order. They have assigned
error to each conclusion of law and many ﬁndlngs of fact, but the prnnary thrust of the appeal

focuses on CL 2, that appellants are offering insurance. This part of the appeal is based on
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§.570(3)(e) and cbntends that the conclusion “is not supportéd by evidence that is substantial when
viewed in light of the whole record before the coutt . . .”

In this opir_ﬁon, I address first assignments of error not related to CL 2.

1. Designations of the parties to this litigation. In her final order, the CHO very often
characterized the three petitioning paﬁics, NADC, NADS, and Bai.l'ey, as respondents. Counsel for
NADC and NAD_S criticizes the CHO for failing to dis;tinguish among the respondents, éspeciélly
for failing to distinguish b'etween NADC and-NADS-j I find no error or confusion in the CHO’s use
of the collective term “respondents”. in FFs 3,4, and 5, the CHO makes ﬁridings that establish the
»relétionship among those respondents, especially the principal — agent relationship béUNeen NADC
and NADS. Thesé findings are not challengéd specifically, so those relationships are verities. 1
follow the same practice here, refernng to the three appellants except where a dlstmctlon among or
between them is material — which it seldom is.

2. Jurisdiction over Balley and NADS. Appellant Bailey assigns error to the CHO’s
conc}ilsion that she had jurisdiction over Bailey and NADS.? The proéedufal history relating to this
issue is discussed iﬁ OIC’s Trial Brief, pages 10-11. The letter of July 19, 2007. (NADC 402-405),

- provides in its second paragraph:

As we discussed, the contentions in this matter are not limited to the Respondent North
- American Dealer Co-Op ("NADC"). They also concern Respondent Henry ("Hank") C.
Bailey, Jr. and Respondent National Administrative Dealer Services, Inc. ("NADS") All .
© assertions are made against them individually and collectively.

The procedural history following this letter establishes that this case thel_‘eafter proceeded on that
basis, without objection and with the full participation of Mr. Bailey and NADS. This assignment

of error has no merit.

3.- Burden of proof. - Appellants assign error to all of the CHO’s findings because she fails to

identify the burden of proof applied in making her findings.* An appropriate conclusion of law

would have been that OIC had the burden of proving a violation of the law by a preponderance of

> RCW 34.05.570(3)(b).
‘RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).
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the evidence; but it was not error to omit that conclusion in the CHO’s written decision. 'As
NADC/NADS describes in their brief, the CHO raised the issue at the conclusion of the
administrative hearing and requested briefing on the applicable burden of proof. Later in the same
colloquy, the CHO resolved her uﬁcef.tainty and statéd twice that the burden was the same as fbr an
appeal of a cease and desist order — that'the burden was on OIC.® She withdrew her request for
briefing on the issue. Neveﬁheless,'NADC/NADS filed a brief, arguing that OIC had the burden of
proof by a preponderance. OIC did not respond; and NADC/NADS argues iﬁ its brief to this court
that OIC conceded the point.® It cannot be disputed that OIC had the burden of proof; further, it is

- well established that proof bya preponderance is the correct standard. It was not reversible error to

fail to include those established, uncontested conclusions.

4. Procedural error. Appellants point to an apparent violation by the CHO of RCW

34.05.461(8)(a), in failing to file her final order within the time permitted even after aécouhting for

good cause extensions of the deadline. Appellants contend the entire final order should be vacated
for this reason, apparently‘reiying upon' RCW 34.05.57 0(3)(5) or-(c). But appellants do not offer
any legal justification or precedent for the remedy they seek he%e. Nothing in §.461(8)(a) or
‘§.570(3)(b) or (c) suggests ;chat vacation of the entire proceeding is a proper remedy. This

 assignment of error, relating to FF 1 and CLs 1-7, has no merit.

Credibility ﬁndings. Among the findings challenged are numbers 24 and 31, relating to the

relative lack of credibility the CHO assigﬁed to the testimony of appellant Bailey and witness

" Rottman. For Bailey, the CHO found that, “Mr. Bailey was not credible for the foll'oWing [eight]

reasons: . ..” (FF 24) For Rottman, she found that, “Mr. Rottman did not pi'esent himselfas a

particularly credible witness.” (FF 31)

3 Verbatim Report of Proceedings, 8/31/2007, 894-5, 901.
* NADC/NADS Opening Brief,p 7,1 2.

THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
2000 Lakeridge Dr. S.W.

Court’s Opinion —4 Olympia, WA 98502
(360) 709-5560




[r—y

lg)ot))lc\z)\gﬁwt\)»—-oxooo\lc\mhwweo

O R 9 & »nn Hh LW N

any admissible evidence.

The CHO’s findings about witness credibility are reviewed under the arbitrary and
capricious standard,’” which is consistently described as willful and unreasoning action, without
consideration and in disregard of facts or circumstances.

As noted, the CHO found Mr. Bailey to be not credible for eight different reasons, including
the seventh which focused on his practices, and tribulations, concerning income tax reporting for
NADC and NADS. In arguing that consideration of this seventh factor was arbitrary and capricious,
appellants iseem to argue that it was considered in disregard of ‘;Qircurnstances”, but they do not
challenge the factual accuracy iﬁ the CHO’s finding. Nevertheless, even if the seventh (and related

eighth) reason is discounted, the first six reasons identified in the ﬁndihg establish conclusively that

_ the finding is not arbitrary and capricious.® This assignment of error has no merit.

In FF 31, the CHO found that “Mr Rottman did not present himself as a particularly
credlble witness.” Th1$ finding does not reject Mr. Roﬁman s testimony in its entirety. _It does not

distinguish the specific. parts rej ected from those that were considered,; but the CHO is not fequired

' to rhake such a finding. Appellants argue that the finding is arbitrary and capricious bécause the

CHO did not identify “a single inéfcance in which Mr. Rottman’s testimony has been contradicted~by

» This argument states the standard for review much too narrowly. The -

CHO found:

While Mr. Rottman is'a highly educated and experienced individual in business and
specifically insurance, by his responses to questioning and comments throughout his
testimony he exhibited an unwillingness to provide thorough and complete information as
requested even though from his position, experience and education the information sought
was within his realm of knowledge.

These facfors, among many others, are appropriate factors for a trier of fact to consider in
determining the credibility of a witness.'® There is ample evidence in the testimony of Mr. Rottman

to support this finding. This assignment of error has no merit.

TRCW 34. 05 570(3)(i).
¥ As regards the seventh reason, in a trial where the Rules of Evidence apply, ER 609 would permit admission ofthe -
four convictions identified in the finding for the express purpose of welghlng the credibility of Mr. Bailey.
’ NADC/NADS Opening Brief, p 24.
1% Others are listed in WPI 1.02.
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I next address assignments of error related to Conclusion of Law 2. There the CHO opines:

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the NADC Program créated and operated by
Respondents, and which involves the offer of the NADC Guarantee to consumers through
Dealer Members, is'a contractual arrangement whereby Respondents undertake to indemnify
another or pay a specified amount upon determinable contingencies. It, therefore, constitutes
an offer of “insurance” as defined in RCW 48.01.040.

If the NADC Program is insurance, either CL 3 or 4 concludes that appellants have violated the
insurance code.

Conclusion of Law 2 correctly defines iﬁswance and is supported FF 19; which finds, in
relgirant part: | |

Under this NADC Progtam, therefore, [Appellants] promise to pay Dealer Members
specified amounts in the event of specified contingencies. Therefore, [Appellants] are
conducting the business of insurance. :

Appellants challenge this ultimate ﬁnding on substantial evidence grounds. The ultimate finding is
also supported by many other findings, some of which are also challenged. ‘

In Washington law, insurance is defined as “a contract Whéreby one undertakes to indemnify

another or pay a specified amount upon determinable cc')ntingencies.”_ RCW 48.01.040. The case

here involves the indemnification portion of the definition: “a contract whereby one undertakes to

- indemnify another . . . upon determinable contingencies.” More generally, the essence of

indemnification insurance is risk shifting, and that risk shifting is the essence of this case. The

phrase that encapsulates this case is that all indemnification insurance is risk shifting, but not all risk

* shifting is indemnification insuranc;e.11 This case involves risk Shifting; and thus the task for the .

court on this appeal is to consider whether to CHO’s findings material to the risk shifting -

relationships present here are supported by substantial evidence and whether her conclusion that the

 risk shifting relationships involving the appell'ants are insurance is an error of law.

The key to deciding this appeal is to first identify the relationships among the entities

' described in the evidence and then determine which of those involve risk shiﬁing that is insurance.

! Hereafter the phrase “indemnification insurance” is shortened to insurance.
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There -are three primary relationships ﬁaterial to this appeal and several secondary relations that are
important but not material.

The secondary relationships are, first, the relationships that exist among the aﬁpellants -
NADC, NADS,. and Mr. Bailey. Tﬁe status of each and the rel‘ationship of each to the others are
explained in FFs 3, 4, and 5; and those. relafcionships are unchallenged verities for this appeai. The
central appellant here is NADC. NADS was created to act as agent for NADC; Mr Bailey created
both entities and his acts materiai to this case were-done for or on behalf of one or both of the

entities. Under Washington law acts done as agent for another do not excuse the actor’s

|| responsibility for failing to comply with the law. The other secondary relationship is between

Western Insurance Co. and Access Insurance Services, Inc.; it is a managing general agency
relationship whereby Access has acted for Western in servicing the Vehicle Service Contract
Reimbursement Guarantee Agreement.

There are three primary relationships 'matf:rial to this appeal: (1) the customer — d'ealer12 :

~ relationship; (2) the dealer — NADC relationship; and (3) the Western — Named Principal

rélationship. Risk shifting occurs within each of these prifnary relatiohships.

1. The customer — dealer relationship. In this relationship, substantial evidence establishes

that the dealer seeks to sell a Vehicle Service Contract to the customer, but there is a substantial

 disincentive for the customer: the risk that the VSC will provide no benefit to the customer to offset

the customer’s cost of burchasing the VSC. To induce purchase of the VSC, the déaier offers to
shift this customer’ s. risk.from customer to dealer. In this risk shifting, the dealeﬁ assumes the risk
that it will have to repay the purchase price to the customer if the VSC is not used; a determinéble
contingency, but one that can be known only at the end of the VSC. The appellants continually ask
the court to focus on this risk shilfting.relations}ﬁp between customer and dealer, arguing that if this
guarantee of repayment is insurance, it is insurance offered by the dealer, ndt the appellants. In

deciding this appeal, I have not addressed this risk shifting relationship, except to acknowledge that

> The CHO designated the dealers important to this case as Dealer Members; I have shortened the designation, but
intend that it include only dealers who are “members” of NADC.
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it exists. It is the risk shifting in the second primary relationship that determines if the insurarice
code has been violated by appellants.

2. The dealer — NADC relationship. The risk shifting in the dealer — NADC relationship

springs from the desire of the dealer to increase revenue by selling more VSCs. The dealer can

- accomplish this by offering the money back guarantee to the customer, i.e., by shifting the

customer’s risk back to the dealer. However, there is a two-fold disincentive for the dealer: first is

the cost of administering the guarantee; second is the risk that the dealer will have to pay back the

- purchase price of the VSC, a very contingent and uncertain liability a long time in the future.
" NADC shifts that risk. By joining as a member, the dealer can pay the costs required at the time of

providing the guarantee to the customer and can thereby eliminate the dealer’s responsibility.to pay
any additional amount if in the future a customer qualiﬁes for repayment of the VSC Iaurchase price.
In this relationship the determinable contingent l1ab111ty for repayment of the VSC purchase pnce is
assumed by NADC and eliminated for the dealer.

The CHO'’s Fmdmgs of Fact 8-—-14,18,and 19 address th1s relat1onsh1p and are the

: foundatlon for her conclusion that the NADC Guarantee Program is insurance offered by appellants

to a dealer. Unchallenged in this group are FFs 8 — 10, 12, and 13; they are verities.'®
_Finding of Fact 11 is challenged by NADC/NADS, who contend:

“The Chief Heaﬁngs Officer finds (or at least implies in a manner that makes it appear to be
a “finding”) that an additional cost is added to the price of the service contract to pay for the
“dealer reserves.”

‘There is no such finding; instead the finding focuses on the information or advice given by NADC
to dealers. This information is material to underslanding the legal relationships at'issue here; and it

is supported by substantial evidence, the exhibits of NADC’s promotional materials. Appellants

 argue this material is taken out of context, but that argument goes to the weight of the evidence.

Weight to be given evidence is not part of the substantial evidence test — weight is solely the

province of the CHO, except under the arbitrary and capricious test, which is neither asserted nor

BFF 12, § 1, seems to contain an error. From the record, I find that the $200 set up fee is a one-time charge to the
dealer, not a charge on each guarantee. If this portion of the finding is error, it is not material.
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shown here. Appellants further contend that dealer King’s testimony refutes this finding. I
conclude otherwise; although King stated he didn’t pass on the cost of the NADC guarantee, he

' readily acknowledged that he had discretion to do so. That testimony is consistent with the finding.

AAppellants challenge Finding of Fact 14, which for purposes of review I have divided into

three findings:

e Areview of the evidence presented, including the Membership Agreement drafted by
Respondents [Appellants here], reflect that Respondents commit that the fees remitted to
NADC for each NADC Program guarantee will be used to.pay . . . valid.claims for the.
NADC Program[.] Further, Respondends commit that [NADS] will provide Dealer with an
annual report of all NADC Program guarantees in force and a balance of funds held to pay
NADC Program guarantee claims.

e Further, in Respondents’ brief before the U.S. Court of Appeals in 2005 U.S. 3™ Cir. Briefs

1453, on the occasion of their suit for unlawful cancellation by Interstate Indemnity
Company, their third party liability carrier prior to Western, Respondents represent that for
each extended service contract sold with a money back guarantee, a set amourit of the sale
price was “reserved” by NADC .to pay claims (based on actuarial expectations of how many
claims for refunds will be made)[.] and in its decision the Court described the process as
follows: [if] the consumier does not file a claim under the extended service contract, the
consumer receives a refund from the dealer. The dealer then receives a refund from NADC.
NADC maintained a reserve of funds for this purpose, and also bought insurance to cover
“any shortfalls.

] [W]hen a valid claim is presented to the. Dealer Member from the consumer, the Dealer
Member sends the claim to Respondents: It is Respondents who determine whether the
claim is valid based upon the NADC criteria. Should Respondents determine the claim is
valid, it is Respondents who write a check from their own funds for the entire amount of the
NADC Guarantee to the individual Dealer Member or the Dealer Member and the consumer.
The Dealer Member is actually prohibited from paying the claim himself:

The third bullet of the finding, particularly that portion referring to appellants’ payment from their
own funds, is challenged by appellants as being the “single most erroneous finding in the order.”

Consideration of the basis for this challenge does ﬁot lead to that conclusion.

Appellants offer two arguments:

1. Neither NADC nor NADS hold, have access to, or control any of the dealers’ reserve
funds.

2. The member dealer is the party offering the money-back guarantee and who is o
contractually responsible to the customer.
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There is little, if any, evidence found credible by the CHO that establishes the existence of any
reserve fund held in any sort of trust relationship for the dealers. Appellants contend there is a fund
held by Western that is paid to NADS before funds are dispersed from the Western insurance
policy. To the extent that this contention aocurately describes the transaction between Western and
NADS, there is substantial evidence that money received from Western goes into the NADS |
account as a bulk claim payment and that individual claims are then dispersed by NADS to
individual dealers to pay guarantees due customers.'* As found by the CHO (FF 15-17), Western’s
responsibilities, both by contract and practice, ran to appellants, not the dealers.-

i

The second of appellants’ arguments on this assignment of error aélc the court to focus on the

rights and responsibilities of the customer — dealer relationship. That is not the correct focus; the

issue here is the indemnity rights and responsibilities of the dealer - NADC relationship. Those are

the rights and responsibilities that the CHO declared to be insurance in violation of the insurance

code.

Appellants describe FF 18 and 19 as essentially compiling earher ﬁndmgs 1 agree although
FF 18 adds more succinct findings and FF is the ult1mate finding that leads to CL 2. Because
appellants have assigned error to both these findings, I have reviewed all the findings relating to
these compilations for substantial evidence, even those not specifically challenged and so
considered verities. I conclude that all are supported by substantial ev1dence |

_ Finding of Fact 18 is more properly considered eight separate findings, which I have

separated and reviewed 1nd1v1dually for substantial evidence. All pass muster. The seven parts are:

¢

e While originally the Dealer Member has entered into the NADC Guarantee with the
consumer, the Dealer Meimber at the same time pays substantial fees of various kinds, as
found above — at times called fees and at times called premiums — to Respondents
[Appeliants here], in order that the Dealer Member not ever actually have to pay any funds
of his own in reimbursing the consumer. :

o [Alt the time the consumer submits a claim to the Dealer Member, thé Dealer Member
simply passes it along to NADC (or to NADS as “administrator” for NADC). It is
NADC/NADS which makes the determination whether the claim is valid based on criteria

" There is also evidence that appellants subsequently changed this procedure.
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NADC has set forth in 1) its NADC Membership Agreement with Dealer Members; and, 2)
the NADC Guarantee form signed by the Dealer Member and the consumer but drafted by
and required by NADC.

If NADC/NADS determines the claim is valid, NADC/NADS pays the amount of the claim,
out of NADC’s/NADS’ own checking account, to the Dealer Member. Then, and only then,
can the Dealer Member write its own check, or sign over NADC’s/NADS’ check to the
consumer.

The money for the claim clearly comes from NADC/NADS, not from the Dealer Member,
which is consistent with the Respondents’ marketing of their NADC Program: that NADC
Program money back guarantees result in absolutely no liability to dealers and no-cost to the
dealership. The sample checks in evidence, which represent Respondents’ payments of valid
claims under the NADC Guarantees, are drawn on Respondents’ checking accounts and are
each made payable to both the individual Dealer Member and the consumer.

Said claim amounts may be paid from 1) the NADC Program Fee paid by the Dealer
Member to NADC specifically in part for this purpose; 2) and/or from the “policy reserve”

fee paid by the Dealer Member to NADC specifically for this purpose 3) and/or from other .
continuing fees paid to NADS for its “administrative services”, all souices of funds as
identified in Findings above. ' ‘

[I]t is Western and not Respondents who maintain the reserve funds, nowhere in the Western
insurance policy or its Endorsement A, is there any agreement that Western will receive and
hold “policy reserve” or other funds transmitted from Dealér Members to Respondents and -
Respondents to Western, or that Western is to receive and hold any funds of any kind on
behalf of Respondents or any other entity affiliated with this entire arrangement.

[Ulnder the terms of the Western insurance policy, in the event of a valid claim being
submitted by a consumer under the NADC Guarantee,-100% of the amount of the claim
(without deductible) is also paid by Western to NADC as the Named Principal under.the
policy (and/or NADS as “adrmmstrator” for NADC). :

No evidence has been presented to show that Respondents have made any payments to any
Dealer Members for any payments of valid NADC Guarantee claims the, Dealer Members
made themselves, as they have paid none themselves. Indeed, all Dealer Members’ fees are
paid to Respondents as required under the NADC Membership Agreement, and although
some of these fees may go to pay Western premiums, there is no evidence that any entity
other than NADC (and/or [NADS] as the “admlmstrator” for NADC) ever receives any
portion of the Western re1mbursements .

3. The Western — Named Principal relationship. The third primary relationship matérial to

this appeal is the Western— Named Principal .rélat'ionship‘ The CHO entered Findings of Fact 15 — |
17; 20, and 21 that are relevant to this relationshi;;. I conclude that those findings are not material to

the CHO’s decision; although they may be accurate, they are not necessary to support her
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conclusion that appellants violated RCW 48.15.020(1) and that a cease and desist order should
enter. | |

The risk shifting aspect of this relatlonshlp is the shift of risk, from-appellants to. Western,
that appellants may not have sufficient funds to indemnify dealers for any guarantees they must pay
customers. Thus, it is a third layer of insurance in this process. I have identified the relat1onsh1p as
the Western — Named Principal relationship because the Western policy insures the “Named
Principal” and identifies such as “North American Dealer Co-op (NADC) and its Members and’
Sﬁbsidiaries’ The de31gnat1on in this form thus leaves open the possibility that the policy creates
rights and responsibilities running d1rectly between Western and a dealer. Bulleted parts 6, 7, and 8
of FF 18 address this'i issue, The-evidence here convinced the CHO that. rights in the policy rest with
the eppellants, not the dealers. The ﬁndings are supported by substantial evidence and will not be
reversed. | B ' |

The Fz’ha;’ Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on Hearing is affirmed.

Date: September 1,2010 - ' jﬁ <— ‘%

Thomas McPhee, Judge
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